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Scheme Name: Darwen East Development Corridor                                                                   Annex A

Scheme Description:
Range of junction improvements in Darwen, Lancashire, to facilitate housing growth

The purpose of this review is to examine the evidence base for the above scheme in order to identify any gaps
Additional work can then be undertaken on the scheme to ensure the business case for the scheme is comprehensive, which will limit the risk of future challenges.

Business
Case Criteria Evidence RAG

Analysis 
Recommendations 1

(Jacobs 01.09.17)
Promoter Response

(10.10.17) Updated RAG Analysis Recommendations 2
(Jacobs 18.10.17)

Promoter Response
(24.10.17) Updated RAG Analysis Recommendations 3

(Jacobs 26.10.17) Updated RAG Analysis Recommendations 4
(Jacobs 06.11.17)

STRATEGIC

Existing arrangements for the provision of services

Include a description of the current situation
Description of the current situation is included in section 1.1 and 1.2

Can services be better utilised, or are more fundamental changes required?
Business case confirms that fundamental changes are required, as per section 1.2 and 1.7

What are the constraints?
Geographic constraints of the site are covered in section 1.1. Delivery constraints listed in section 1.5

A

Document should be rebadged as a Strategic Outline Business Case (and not a Full Business Case)

Are we right to assume that the proposed homes could not be delivered without the scheme? If so, given the LEP audience, we
recommend that the narrative is updated to reflect the fact that the proposed scheme will enable homes to be delivered, rather than
saying the scheme is required to mitigate the impacts of new homes (which implies the homes will go in regardless of the scheme).

The document has been rebadged as a SOBC. The strategic case of the SOBC has
been updated accordingly.
The proposed homes would likely be delayed without the scheme until such a time as
housing market conditions in the borough are improved. The link road element of the
scheme is intended to accelerate rather than enable development. The junction
improvements to the wider network are also intended to assist bringing other housing
developments forward that may otherwise be required to fund costly mitigation
measures to the network which would impact on their viability,

G

N/A

G N/A G N/A

Problem Identification

How have the problems been identified?
Problems are identified in Section 1.1 and 1.2

Provide quantification of the extent of the problems
Not provided as such

A The SOBC references that the existing highway network suffers from congestion but this was not quantified (i.e. evidence of slow
speeds/JTs, long queues etc.)

There are some existing issues on the existing highway network particularly on the
A666. It is anticipated that the scheme would help to prevent a worsening of congestion
on parts of the A666 by enabling traffic from new developments to avoid certain parts of
the A666 to access the M65 or head south on the A666. The strategic case of the SOBC
has been updated accordingly.

G

N/A

G NA G NA

The need for investment Why is the scheme needed now?
Houses are due to be built in 2018/19 so pressure to complete scheme to aid development as outlined in section 1.1 and 1.2 G G

N/A
G N/A G N/A

Impact of scheme not being delivered Impact on transport network, economy, future development, other schemes etc.
Section 1.2 provides a small summary of the impact of not delivering the scheme A Suggest that further information including quantification of future traffic conditions could be added along with any evidence from

developers that houses would not be built/bought without improvements to the road network.

Quantification of future traffic conditions has been derived from the 'without scheme'
modelling undertaken. Information can be included in the SOBC although this
information is provided in the supporting documentation. Reference to the shortfall in the
number of houses delivered against BwD targets has been included in the Strategic
Case.

A

Additional information about progression of housing included,
however, I still think some information about how the problems
are exacerbated should be brought out in the text. This
information is in Appendix D with the Do Minimum or Existing
situation modelling.

Text added to section 1.2 to identify existing
congestion issues and how additional traffic
will exacerbate these conditions

G N/A G N/A

Study Area / affected population
Include a plan showing the scheme location.
Provide a description / plan of targeted population.
Scheme location plan and scheme plan included in Appendix A.

G Would be useful if the link road was highlighted more clearly Scheme plan revised in Appendix R: scheme drawings G
N/A

G N/A G N/A

Scheme Objectives What are the aims of the proposed scheme, and how do they address all the problems identified?
Overarching aim of the scheme is included in section 1.3 A

Currently only 2 objectives which need updating to be SMART objectives.

Also consider including additional objectives around safety and environmental issues referred to in section 1.1 and 1.2 - objectives
could be drawn through from the policy section of the SOBC.

Objectives have been reviewed and amended and additional policy, safety and
environment related objectives added. We have reviewed these against objectives
stated in the Burnley and Pendle Growth Corridor SOBC to ensure they reflect SMART
objectives.

G

N/A

G N/A G N/A

Strategic Fit
(e.g. DfT's business plan and wider government
objectives).

How does the scheme contribute to key objectives, including wider transport and government objectives?
Fit with national, regional and local policy is included in section 1.1 A Suggest referencing alignment with DfT and HE policy given impact on SRN. It is not intended that there would be any impact on the Strategic Road Network. A

As a transport scheme this should link to the DfT's
goals/objectives.

With the scheme tying into M65 J4 this could potentially impact
the SRN a statement should be provided to clarify this and
include a reference to HE policy

Additional text relating the DEDC scheme to
HE policy included in Section 1.1 page 6 of
the main business case document

A Please include specific reference to DfT policy as
well (e.g. the single departmental plan 2015-2020) G Text updated in report

Option Identification

How were potential problems identified?
Potential problems were identified in a number of different documents and a summary included in sections 1.1 and 1.2

Evidence that alternative options (covering a range of different modes) were considered
This is included in the "Darwen East Development Distributor Corridor Feasibility Assessment" Report which was included
with the SOBC

A Options seem to be a variant on a theme, can't see any evidence of consideration of other modes or how preferred solutions for
each junction was identified.

There has been significant recent investment to improve public transport and cycling
networks in the borough through the 'Pennine Reach' and 'Weavers Wheels' schemes.
The unlocking of development sites cannot be achieved through provision for other
modes although the scheme has been designed to ensure appropriate provision for
pedestrians and cyclists and considers potential future use by public transport. The
preferred solution for each junction is documented in the SOBC supporting
documentation. (Appendix D - Options Modelling Report).

A

Agree with response, please include some narrative around the
text in cell H28 in the report.

Text from cell H28 added to section 1.3 of
the business case document G N/A G N/A

Early Assessment and Sifting
Methodology for sifting options
This is included in the "Darwen East Development Distributor Corridor Feasibility Assessment" Report which was included
with the SOBC

G G
N/A

G N/A G N/A

Identification of short listed options

How were the potential options shortlisted?
What were the other shortlisted options?
This is included in the "Darwen East Development Distributor Corridor Feasibility Assessment" Report which was included
with the SOBC

G G

N/A

G N/A G N/A

Consideration given to the economic,
environmental and social benefits of the possible
approaches

What are the high-level strategic and operational benefits envisaged? How do they link to the objectives of the scheme?
High level benefits of the scheme are listed throughout sections 1.1 and 1.2. Section 1.3 links benefits to the objectives G G N/A G N/A G N/A

Consultation / stakeholder engagement

Provide details of any consultation events or stakeholder engagement that has taken place / is planned?
Who was consulted?
Include consultation results where available.
Details of consultation undertaken to date are summarised in section 1.6

A

Summarise the outcome of the public consultation - is there public support for the scheme? Are there any conflicts still to be
resolved?

Confirm when the referenced engagement with Network Rail will take place.

A public consultation summary has been included as Appendix J. Efforts to engage with
Network Rail are ongoing although this element of work now falls outside of the DEDC
scheme for which funding is being sought.

A

This new appendix is helpful, however, there are no real
outcomes of the consultation, instead the council's response to
a number of questions is included. Is it possible to include a
summary of the level of Public support for the scheme?

Text added to section 1.6 about public and
business support

A Appendix J states that 51 responses were received
and 160 people attended consultation events and
then answers a number of questions that have been
raised during consultation. This does not support
the statement "The public neither support or object
to the proposed scheme". Evidence of the actual
responses received by the council would be
required to justify this statement.

G

Text updated in report

Preferred Option

How was the preferred option identified?
Details behind option generation are included in the "Darwen East Development Distributor Corridor Feasibility Assessment"
Report.

Reasons why it was the  preferred option.
Reasons behind selection of preferred option are included in "Darwen East Development Distributor Corridor Feasibility
Assessment" Report and Section 1.7

G As above comment, include relevant summary text in the SOBC and append the feasibility report. G

N/A

G N/A G N/A

Traffic Modelling work undertaken

Details of any traffic modelling work which has been undertaken.
Referenced briefly in section 1.7

Results of modelling work

Has the need for any further traffic modelling work been identified?

G To be covered in Economic Case with references to appropriate appendices G

N/A

G N/A G N/A

Level of public support considered?
What are the attitudes of key groups (e.g. the general public, residents, businesses and wider stakeholders) to the proposed
scheme?
Consultation information included in Section 1.6.

A No summary of the outcome of public consultation from local residents and businesses is included. As above, are they in
favour/against etc.?

A public consultation summary has been included in the SOBC supporting
documentation as Appendix J A

See Cell J 32

Text added to section 1.6 about public and
business support A See above comment in cell M32 G Text updated in report

Key risks and constraints identified?

What are the main risks associated with delivering the scheme?
Number of risks included in Section 1.5 Delivery Constraints

Include a Risk Register containing appropriate mitigation measures.
Risk register included in Appendix B

G Please see appendix B Risk Register which has been updated to accompany the SOBC
submission G

N/A

G N/A G N/A

Connectivity with other schemes assessed?

How does the scheme impact on other planned schemes?
What is the overall level of impact in combination with other connected schemes?
Scheme is predicated on the delivery of significant housing developments in the area. However, no reference to any
conflicts/alignments with other transport schemes in the area

g Strategic fit with other schemes (Growth Deal 2 major scheme Blackburn - Manchester
rail improvements referenced within the strategic case section of the SOBC on page 13). G

N/A

G N/A G N/A

ECONOMIC

Outline approach to assessing value for money. Evidence of any VfM assessment which has already been undertaken.
Detail is provided of the approach, both in the SOBC and Appendix E G G N/A G N/A G N/A

Consideration of economic, environmental, social
and distributional impacts.

Qualitative / Quantitative assessment of the likely impact of the scheme
This has been reported in section 2.1 R

Significant additional work required (to ensure the viability of the whole package of measures is demonstrated):

Table 1.1 does not provide a basis for investment, as some individual elements are not shown to have a good BCR. Oak Grove /
Holden Fold appears to generate disbenefits, and the question of why it should be included in the package is not adequately
addressed in the business case, although some justification is provided in Appendix E (this should be strengthened and brought into
the business case).

The Link Road (the most expensive part of the scheme, accounting for approx. 75% of the cost) has no benefits associated with it.
Again, this means that the question of why it should be included in the package has not been answered. The strategic case makes
mention of a SATURN model - can this not be used to assess the Link Road? If not, can a spreadsheet be used to assess the
benefits at a high level? The report notes in 2.2 that it is "considered likely" that the scheme will have "additional benefits", but does
not explain why it considers this.

There is no evidence of sensitivity testing in section 2.3. An assessment of the Low Cost Option does not represent a sensitivity test.
As a minimum we would expect to see a sensitivity test on the VOT (as per WebTAG guidance). A sensitivity test investigating the
impact of a lower level of demand would be useful if possible (i.e. if less homes were delivered than forecast).

Section 2.3 also states that "there is no change in benefit" after the final model year. Is this what has actually been used in the
analysis? The value of benefits should continue to rise in undiscounted terms after the final model year as a result of growth of the
value of time (the magnitude of the demand impact should, however, be capped). If benefits are being capped in the analysis, this
suggests that there is an underestimate of total scheme benefits. If not, the text is unclear and needs redrafting.

Please provide a table summarising how each of the junctions perform in the DM and DS scenarios in order to demonstrate that the
scheme can mitigate the impacts of the additional traffic from the proposed developments.

We are still awaiting confirmation that all of the comments previously raised in the ASR have been addressed.

Certain elements of the scheme proposal are shown to have negative benefits.
However, the options modelling report shows that the junctions in question will operate
within capacity within the future year assessments. The selection of the preferred option
in the case of the Holden Fold / Oak Grove junction is based on a decision to continue
the DEDC corridor to a point where it meets Chapels / Goose House Lane. Other
junction improvements are intended to improve safety but increase journey times for
users. However junction modelling shows that the junctions continue to operate within
capacity in the future year assessments.
We have updated the appraisal to include consideration of benefits associated with the
link road. This is based on a small number of existing trips and 50% of the trips
associated with development on the Baileys Field site benefitting from the time savings
offered through the provision of a through route. This is on the basis that the link road is
intended to unlock land for development and not to provide significant additional
capacity to the local highway network that would give rise to widespread redistribution or
induced traffic. The BwD SATURN model has not been used since 2009 at which time
the DfT considered it unfit for use for the Pennine Reach MSBC due to insufficient RSI
data. The model would need significant updates to be considered fit for purpose. It is
considered that the provision of a link road would have additional benefits be helping to
prevent a build up of congestion on the A666 by allowing trips across the development
to distribute north or southbound. A 'no through route' link would require longer journeys
resulting in greater impact on the existing local highway network.
Additional sensitivity tests have been included which include:
- No growth scenario (60 year appraisal)
- No interpeak benefits (60 year appraisal)
- 30 year appraisal no maintenance
- reduced VoT
We have amended the analysis to account for growth of the value of time resulting in an
increase to BCR values. This shall be submitted with the SOBC supporting
documentation.

Taking issues raised previously in order:
Table 1.1 is now fine, but there is a lack of detail in the text
surrounding it - some of the information that has been provided
in the Promoter Response in this RAG sheet would be very
helpful if included (i.e. a brief explanation of how the link road
has been assessed differently to the junctions - at present, this
cannot be adequately deduced from the document)

The link road does now show a reasonable BCR - it would be
worth providing more text to explain that not only does it show
Medium VfM itself, but it also enables non-quantified benefits
(such as unlocking the land for development) so that the case
for its inclusion in the overall scheme is completely watertight.

Sensitivity tests are now appropriately included.

Section 2.3 still states that there is no change in benefit after
the final modelled year, which is not what it says here in the
RAG response. Should be amended to say that after the final
modelled year benefits grow in line with Value of Time growth
only.

Noted that the junctions operate within capacity and that this is
in the modelling report.

Finally, please could you clarify the context of your statement in
cell H39, "Other junction improvements are intended to improve
safety but increase journey times for users". This doesn't
appear consistent with the scheme objectives.

Methodology for benefits of the link road
described on page 27 of section 2.1.

Additional benefits of the link road and its
individuals BCR described on page 28 after
Table 1.1.

Text around forecast benefits after the final
modelled year in Section 2.3 amended.

In relation to the final comment, junction
interventions at specific locations, such as
the pole lane, priority drive junction, are
intended to improve safety and act as a
traffic calming measure at their specific
location. This is proposed to reflect the more
residential setting of the junction following
the development of housing site allocations. 

Issues addressed, however suggest slight tweaking
to penultimate paragraph on p29:

1.84 suggests 'Medium' not 'Good' value for money;
and the paragraph would make more sense if the
word 'by' were inserted after "non-quantified
benefits"

G Issues addressed

Appraisal Summary Table Has an AST been produced?
Yes, as section 2.5 A

AST mostly fine, with the following notes:
Quantified GVA benefits should not be included in the monetary column. Regeneration potential can be provided in the quantified
column as a change in the number of jobs, but not monetisable. The high GVA score can be included as a qualitative "Strong
Beneficial" score for Wider Impacts, but cannot be included as a quantified or monetised total as it is not a WebTAG calculation.

In general, a quantified impact should not also be included as a qualitative impact (i.e. £5.99m journey time benefit and also 'High
Benefit' - is the 'High Benefit' referring to something other than the £5.99m? If so, this should be detailed in the 'Summary of Key
Impacts' column

The £3.5m accidents benefit has not been included in the 'quantitative' column

AST updated to take account of comments received. G

AST now fine

G N/A G N/A

BCR

Details of any economic appraisal work which has already been undertaken.
Provide an indication of the likely VfM (using relevant schemes to benchmark where appropriate) where VfM assessment not
been completed yet.
Provided as section 2.4

A Mostly fine, but needs confirmation after the discussion of social and environmental effects that the non-monetised impacts of the
scheme do not provide any evidence that would point towards a requirement to adjust the VfM category downwards.

It is not considered that the social and environmental effects of the scheme would point
towards a requirement to adjust the VfM category downwards. The scheme is likely to
deliver benefits in terms of carbon reduction, etc. that have not been accounted for in
the economic appraisal.

G

Fine, but report would benefit from a one-line statement at the
end that the non-quantified social and environmental impacts
would not change the VfM rating of 'Very high' (nb VfM rating is
assessed on the basis of the BCR and any non-quantified
and/or qualitative factors) G N/A G N/A

FINANCIAL

Scheme Cost

Please provide as much detail as possible, including:
- scheme development costs
- itemised construction costs
- running costs
- maintenance costs
- range cost estimates
How were the scheme costs calculated?
Scheme costs have calculated based on previous schemes in Darwen with Blackburn (Section 3.1)

A

There is no breakdown of the overall scheme costs in the Financial Case.

Further detail required on how the scheme costs have been estimated. Assume there is a Bill of Quantities and if so could this be
appended?

Details of maintenance costs and how they will be covered should be included in the Affordability Assessment section.

Once the chosen tender costs are known they will need to be inserted in both the Financial and Economic Cases.

Further details of the scheme costs including maintenance costs has been provided. A
detailed cost report has been included as an Appendix.

Description of scheme cost in 3.1 is not very clear with the total
scheme cost described as "construction cost". I would suggest
including a table/bullet that splits the total scheme costs by
construction then design, supervision etc.

A reference to the Cost Report appendix should be included
(which provides details of how the cost has been derived)

Details of maintenance costs and how they will be covered still
needs to be included in section 3.1

Section 3.1 updated to include construction
costs from Cost Report G N/A G N/A

Funding Arrangements

Detail the funding sources and values which have been outlined.
Section 3.1 and 3.3 show that funding is coming from two sources, Blackpool with Darwen BC and the Lancashire LEP.

Outline any potential risks to securing funding.
Funding risks are mentioned in terms of additional cost (Sections 3.4 and 3.5)

R

Given the scheme is needed to enable development of a number of sites in Darwen that some form of developer contribution could
be sought. Please confirm why this is not possible

Section 3.1 suggests that all of the £682k provided by BwD is going towards Design and Supervision costs and none towards
Construction costs. Is this the case? This is not in line with the LEP's accountability framework which states "scheme promoters to
provide an absolute minimum 10% contribution towards total scheme construction cost and 100% of any increase in cost following
the granting of Programme Entry". Please confirm what the actual construction costs are (see above comment re the need for a cost
breakdown) and the split of BwD funding to confirm whether  that the funding arrangements are in line with the LEP's accountability
framework.

Section 151 Letter to be provided to confirm the funding arrangements

The original submission to the LEP had funding from the Growth Deal (£2.5m) and the
Council (£0.5m) - no third party contributions were identified at this point. What was then
envisaged was a calculated s106 contribution based on the numbers of housing netted
off against the value of the land which wasn’t known at the time. The Council has agreed
in principle to buy the land required to build the road, from the landowners for a £1. The
value of this land can be factored into the analysis as a benefit in kind to the scheme
before Full Approval and should be considered as part of the councils contribution
towards delivery of the scheme.
The Council will seek appropriate levels of developer contribution towards further
highways improvement works via section 106 and section 278 agreements when future
housing developments come to fruition. Linkages between future and existing housing
developments in the vicinity will be explored further to ensure any housing development
is sustainable and accessible by walking, cycling and local public transport. This will be
negotiated at a suitable point in the planning process.

R

Satisfied with the response provided regarding developer
contributions, however, this text should be included in the
SOBC

A review of the financial costs of the scheme shows that there is
still an issue with the contribution to construction costs from
BwD.

Scheme cost is £3.324m, of which £0.696m is design and
supervision costs, leaving a scheme construction cost of
£2.628m

BwD are contributing £0.824m to the scheme, which includes all
of the £0.696m design and supervision costs, and are therefore
contributing £0.128m to construction costs of the scheme,
approximately 5%.

The LEP's accountability framework states that scheme
promoters must contribute a minimum of 10% of construction
costs. Therefore this cost is currently not compliant.

Section 151 letter still to follow

R

As per email from Anne-Marie Parkinson (26.10.17),
please update the text in the section 3.1 of the
SOBC to detail the proportion of BwDBC's local
contribution which is capital invoiceable costs.

Satisfied with the response provided regarding
developer contributions, however, this text should
be included in the SOBC

Section 151 letter still to follow

A

Financial case updated to reflect comments from
Anne-Marie Parkinson regarding Capital Invoiceable
costs and further information on developer
contribution included.

Section 151 officer letter to be provided as appendix
in advance of TfL meeting.

Key Risks

Please provide a risk register including mitigation measures.
Risk Register included in Appendix B and includes mitigation measures.

Has any sensitivity analysis been undertaken? What are the results?
No

R

Currently no link between the risk contingency allowance, the risk figure in the QRA and the risk figure quoted in section 3.5. The
QRA should inform the risk allowance.

Include a statement to confirm that no OB included in the scheme costs presented in the financial case.

The risk allowance on the tendered costs is 10% on construction and 5% on
preparation/supervision. There is no Optimism Bias included in the costs presented in
the financial case.

We understand that the risk figure in the scheme cost has been
estimated as a percentage of scheme construction costs and
design and supervision costs. However, the Risk Register
provides a risk value of £400k. Please review to ensure
consistency between the statement in the SOBC and the figure
in the risk register

Values in Appendix B - Risk Register
updated G

Ok - but it is noted that not all of the risks in the risk
register have been quantified. However given
BwDBC will underwrite any increase in scheme
costs this risk sits with them.

G N/A

COMMERCIAL Is there a robust contracting and procurement
strategy?

Outline the intended procurement strategy.
Procurement strategy covered in Section 4.2 but need updating and completing.

How was the proposed procurement approach developed?
Current proviso is to use standard approach (Section 4.2) for Blackburn with Darwen (CHEST online system). Yet to be
finalised.

R Procurement Strategy (Section 4.2) will need updating to reflect that the tender process will have been completed by the time the
final SOBC is submitted. A summary of the procurement process should be included and the outcome.

The procurement exercise has now been concluded and there is a preferred main
contractor to deliver the scheme. An open procurement exercise yielded 10 tender
returns which have been evaluated on a quality / price basis. The Council's Executive
Board report on the 9th November 2017 will approve the main contractor and a letter of
intent will be issued. Contract acceptance documentation will be issued on 31st January
2018 following confirmation of Full Approval from the LEP.

Please include the text in cell H45 in the SOBC as further detail
on the procurement process

Text from cell H45 added to Business Case
Document G N/A G N/A

MANAGEMENT

Key risks and constraints identified?
What are the main risks associated with delivering and implementing the scheme?
Include a Risk Register containing appropriate mitigation measures.
Key Risks covered in Section 5.7. Risk Register included in Appendix B.

G G
N/A

G N/A G N/A

Delivery Programme

Please include indicative timescales for:
- Scheme Development
- Design
- Procurement
- Construction
Indicative Programme included in Addendum H

A There is no detail on key dates in the business case. Details on proposed dates for works etc. are included in appendix, however
suggest that some key dates need to be drawn in along with some information about how this ties in with the housing delivery

An up to date programme of key dates has been included at 5.3 and an up to date
programme provided as Appendix H. G

N/A

G N/A G N/A

Governance / Assurance work

Who is in charge? What is the allocation of roles and responsibilities? Is there a Project Board?
Project Board roles defined in Section 5.1 but no names provided

What control measures will be put in place to ensure the scheme development process is managed suitably?
Regular project reporting outlined in Section 5.6

Has a SGAR been undertaken / scheduled?
no evidence provided

A

Organogram to be provided to show who is undertaking what roles - currently the project board section doesn’t name actual
individuals.

Please provide evidence of the role the project board and project working group have undertaken to date on this project.

No evidence of any gateway reviews (or similar) having been undertaken to date.

Organagram has been included as Appendix M. Evidence of Gateway Reviews has
been included as Appendix P. G

N/A

G N/A G N/A

Evidence of similar projects that have been
successful.

Provide details of similar projects and their successfulness.
Not included R Please provide details of similar projects that BwDBC have delivered. Details of similar projects delivered by BwD including Pennine Reach have been

included - see SOBC page 43. G NA G N/A G N/A

Who is the client / sponsor? Include details of the client / sponsor of the scheme.
BwDBC are the scheme promoter (as per S151 letter to be provided) G G NA G N/A G N/A

Fall back Plans Do alternative schemes exist? Is there a lower cost alternative?
Lower cost alternative considered in Strategic Case. G G NA G N/A G N/A

Arrangements for monitoring and evaluating the
intervention.

What will constitute success for the project, and how will it be measured?
LEP metrics for M&E included in Section 5.8. States that M&E plan has been developed but we have no sight of it. r

As discussed already, a M&E plan needs to be produced which follows WebTAG guidance and meets the LEP's M&E Framework
requirements (including the project specific metrics you have already referenced in section 5.9). This document should also include a
Benefits Realisation Plan.

An M&E plan has been included as Appendix L.

The LEP M&E metrics listed in section 5.8 of the SOBC are not
included in the M&E Plan

M&E plan provided needs to tie how the data collection in
chapter 5 links to the metrics in chapter 3. I would suggest that
each of the metrics should be covered individually to show what
data will be used and how the monitoring will be undertaken.
This in turn should feed a Benefits Realisation Plan. The
Appendix also needs to be cross referenced in the report.

Section 6.2 of the M&E plan talks about costs, however, no
figures are quoted and no indication that funding is secured.

Metrics updated in business case document
to match M&E plan document.

Text in Section 5.1 of the M&E report
updated to reflect comments.

Benefits Realisation Plan added to
appendices.

Likely M&E costs will be covered by BwDBC
through its ongoing monitoring of the local
highway network.

The metrics in the previous version of the SOBC
were in line with those stated in the LEP's
monitoring and evaluation framework for this
scheme. For compliance these LEP metrics need to
be included in the SOBC and the M&E report (it is
acknowledged that the selected LEP metrics largely
cover the DfT's Standard Monitoring and Evaluation
metrics).

Within the M&E report I think that the text included
in section 5.1 to link the data collection to the
metrics is somewhat out of place. Each metric
(which should be the metrics from the LEP's
framework for the scheme) should be covered
individually in section  5 as a sub heading and then
outlining what data will be used, when it will be
collected and how it will be used for monitoring
rather than listing what data will used and then a
brief paragraph.

The benefits realisation plan is not currently
included in the M&E Plan, the appendix is blank.

In Section 6.2 there is no confirmation that M&E
costs are currently confirmed, there is a statement
"It is the responsibility of BwDBC to ensure that
funding is secured to undertake planned M&E" but
this funding should already be secured / covered by
BwDBC to ensure that the LEP's monitoring and
evaluation framework will be met. Please include a
statement to confirm that this funding is already
secured and where it will come from.

G

Metrics updated to include LEP and DfT
requirements

Data collection for each metric is still not particularly
clear, however, all the information is present.

BRP is attached and logical

Statement regarding M&E Costs is included


